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WEEKLY UPDATES MARCH 24, 2025 – MARCH 28, 2025 
 

 
PUBLIC MEETINGS: 
 

March 31, 2025 – April 4, 2025 
Wednesday, 4/02 6:00PM Beautification Committee 

 
 

 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 

Patrol/Investigations:  
• A-67-year-old female reported on March 18th she was the victim of Larceny in the 100 block of Pavilion 

Avenue, CB. The case is under further investigation. 
• A 32-year-old female reported on March 21st she was the victim of Intimidation in the 400 block of 

Alabama Avenue, CB. The case is closed by arrest. 
• Tow 2 Tow reported on March 21st they were the victim of Breaking & Entering/Trespass of Real 

Property at 105 Winner Avenue, CB. The case is under further investigation. 
 
Arrests: 

• A 38 year-old male was arrested on March 18th in the 700 block of Ocean Blvd, CB for Misuse of 911 
System and Domestic Criminal Trespass – Misdemeanors.  

• A 57 year-old male was arrested on March 19th in the 400 block of Alabama Avenue, CB for 
Communicating Threats – Misdemeanor. 

• A 21 year-old male was arrested on March 19th in the 300 block of Canal Drive, CB for Order for Arrest 
– Misdemeanor. 

• A 29 year-old female was arrested on March 19th in the 700 block of Monroe Avenue, CB for Felony 
Possession of Firearm by Felon and Misdemeanor Child Abuse. 

• A 26 year-old male was arrested on March 21st in the 1200 block of South Lake Park Blvd, CB for 
Resisting Public Officer, Child Abuse, and Crime of Domestic Violence – Misdemeanors. 

• A 24 year-old male was arrested on March 22nd in the 200 block of Raleigh Avenue, CB for Driving 
Under the Influence – Misdemeanor. 

• A 61 year-old male was arrested on March 22nd in the 700 block of Columbia Avenue, CB for Warrant 
for Arrest – Misdemeanor. 

• A 33 year-old male was arrested on March 22nd in the 1300 block of North Lake Park Blvd, CB for 
Driving Under the Influence – Misdemeanor. 

• A 29 year-old male was arrested on March 23rd in the 1000 block of North Lake Park Blvd, CB for 
Fugitive Warrant – Felony. 

• A 46 year-old female was arrested on March 23rd in the 1000 block of State Park Road, CB for Crime of 
Domestic Violence – Misdemeanor. 

 
 
 
 



FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

Fire/Rescue Administration Division 
• Continued preparations for the upcoming ISO inspection 
• Assisted with a captain’s assessment 
• Attended an event committee meeting 
• Held budget meetings for the current and upcoming fiscal years 
• Attended the Inspector Open Mic meeting 

 

Fire/Rescue Fire Prevention Division 
• 2-inspections 
• 7-plan reviews/consultations 
• 3-site visits 

 

Fire/Rescue Operations Division 
• Completed their daily and weekly apparatus checks as well as station duties 
• Completed multi-company training on high-rise response 
• Began station remodel project 

 

Ocean Rescue Division 
• Staffing is limited until the start of the next season 
• Completed weekly medical training with the CBPD 
• Attended the EMS Systems meeting 
• Completed PHTLS training 
• Continued preseason equipment maintenance 

 
 

Response: 13 incidents 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



PARKS AND RECREATION 
• Check out the Athletic Programs being offered!  Online registration: 

o https://www.carolinabeach.org/government/departments/parks-recreation/athletics 
• For more information visit https://www.carolinabeach.org/.../parks-recreation/athletics 
 
• Registration is open for the Centennial Sand Sculpture Contest.  Please see the flyer below for 

additional information.  
 

 
 

• Staff are continuing to work on the summer music, fireworks, and family programs. The music lineup will 
be completed in the coming weeks.  We will post the lineup on our Facebook page when completed.  We 
anticipate lineup for movies, music, and Family Night will be posted by the end of the month.   

• Please join us on Friday, April 11th for our annual Easter Jamboree!   
 

 
 

https://www.carolinabeach.org/government/departments/parks-recreation/athletics
https://www.carolinabeach.org/.../parks-recreation/athletics


 
• Summer Camp Program Information!  Online registration will begin on Tuesday, March 11th at 12PM.  

 
 

 

• The accessible skatepark observation deck is currently under construction.  The majority of this project 
was funded through the Friends of Carolina Beach Parks and Greenways through generous donations 
from the community and Ocean Cure.  We are excited to add this additional amenity to the skatepark at 
Mike Chappell Park! 

         
 

 



• The backstop fencing at both ball fields at Mike Chappell Park have been replaced.  We also coordinated 
the delivery and spreading of several loads of infield mix on both ball fields.  New backstop padding 
should be delivered and installed by mid-April.  

Events: 
• Please visit the link for the updated event calendar: https://www.carolinabeach.org/visitors/events-

calendar 
• If you have questions regarding events, please contact Tim Murphy at 

tim.murphy@carolinabeach.org 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

Development Review   
All Permits Received 9 
Accessory Structures - Res & Comm (paid) 1 
Additions (paid) 3 
Business Registration (paid) 2 
Fence (paid) 1 
Reno/Repair COMMERCIAL (paid) 1 
Reno/Repair RESIDENTIAL (paid) 3 
Sign (paid) 1 
New Construction Finals  6 

Planning and Zoning   
CAMA permits/exemptions 1 
Foundation/Piling Survey 1 
Zoning Inspection 9 
Zoning Plan Review 40 

Code Enforcement   
Investigations Researched 1 
Received/Reported Complaints 2 
Resolved Complaints 1 
Violation Letters 1 

 
 
 
 

Zoning: 
Agenda Items/Meeting Dates Status  
Text Amendment: Parking-Carolina Beach Inn Town Council – April 8th   
Conditional Zoning: 1360 Bridge Barrier Road-Bar/Tavern Planning & Zoning – April 10th  
Text Amendment: Water Oriented Uses Planning & Zoning – April 10th  
Appeal: Oceana HOA BOA – April 22nd  
Rezoning: 204 Harper Ave. Planning & Zoning – May 8th  
SUP Minor Modification: 401 Marina St.-additional wet boat 
storage spaces  

 
 
New Businesses: 

• 105 Carolina Beach Ave. N. – Oceanside Arts & Gifts 
• 1009 Lake Park Blvd. N. – Beach Break Donuts 

 
 
 

https://www.carolinabeach.org/visitors/events-calendar
https://www.carolinabeach.org/visitors/events-calendar
mailto:tim.murphy@carolinabeach.org


Demolitions: 
 

        
 
 
 

 
 
HARBOR/MARINA 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Type # slips/moorings # of boats
Marina Licensee Slips Marina- 24 24 7/1/2024 6/30/2025
Marina Transient Slips Transient Slips- 4 1

CB Harbor Anchorage 6
Mooring/Transient Declined Boats 0
Mooring/Transient Mooring Pendents-10 12

Type of Activity Actions Date
Administrative Work on 25/26 budget. 3/30/2025

Patrol

After bouncing around the CB Harbor and the area just north of CB 
the Sailing Vessel Florence was removed and destroyed.  The 
Florence drug anchor and did damage to public and private 
property through several storms.  

3/19/2025

Maintenance South pump out maintenance completed 3/30/2025

Patrol

The Town of Carolina Beach has established a Coastal Warning 
Display/Storm Flag program at the Municipal Marina to warn the 
public of approaching storm conditions. These nautical flags 
indicate changing weather from gale to storm to hurricane 
conditions, and Carolina Beach residents and visitors are urged to 
tune to National Weather Service radio broadcasts for the latest 
information when they observe one of these flags hoisted at the 
marina.
If you have questions or need additional information, please contact 
CB Harbor Masters

3/10/2025

Maintenance Freezer maintenance completed in marina 3/30/2025

Vessel Warning/Citation Date

Dates
Harbor Master Report

Violations

CB Marina and Harbor Activity
Location

Current Period

Outside CB Harbor

Marina

Municipal Marina

Marina

Location



PUBLIC UTILITIES/PUBLIC WORKS 
 

WWTP: 
• Staff performed all operational/maintenance tasks and laboratory analyses as necessary to maintain 

compliance with all applicable permits. 
 
Utility Staff: 

• Locates, work orders and tap verifications, clearing and demo permits. 
• Continuous maintenance of existing road cuts. 
• Service all existing Port a Potty. 
• Replace broken water meters. 
• Repair water leak. 
• Meter reads. 
• Install irrigation tap. 

 
W/S Administration/Billing/Customer Service: 

• Applied mail and lockbox payments to account (daily) 
• Processed AR box and Online payments (daily) 
• Processed Invoice Cloud payments (daily)  
• Checking and responding to voicemails (daily) 
• Processed 11 permit payments 
• 3 accounts set up for Planning 
• 12 leak/read adjustments made 
• Processed payments for 132 parking/re-entry and 22 LSV/ golf cart permits 

 
Environmental: 
 

Beach Front  
• Repaired loose boards on the Atlanta beach access. 
• Raised up the emergence lane signs in front of the Boardwalk & replaced the ones that were missing. 

 
Boardwalk 

• Repaired the fence at the Boardwalk compactor. 
 
Facilities 

• Repaired the sink in the women’s restroom at Sandpiper. 
• Repaired the door on the men’s restroom at Sandpiper. 

 
Streets 

• Swept Basin Rd. 
• Cut out & patched the potholes on Basin Rd. 

 
Storm water: 

• 811 locates: 49 
• Site visit with resident: 3 
• Site visit with contractor: 4 
• Stormwater Violation: 1 
• Stormwater Pipe Jetting Request for Proposal closes at noon today. 
• The stormwater department cleaned the boardwalk and public shower BMP's. 
• CB Trash Walkers litter patrol: Diverted 256 pounds of litter from the stormwater system.  
• New stormwater added to the 900 block of CBA North. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                  Updated stormwater added to the                 CB Lake is being treated for algae, duckweed,                   
                      1500 block of Mackerel Lane                      and parrotfeather; #3 lake pump pipe repaired 

 

         
 
 

             Greenville Ave. pump station received                    
               service and an updated alarm paned                  Texas Ave. pump was taken offsite for repairs 

 

             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Work Orders: 
  # of Work Orders 
Sewer  

SSCLEANOUT - Repair/Replace 1 
  

Stormwater  
Administrative 1 
811 - Locate 30 
LAKE - Clean 1 
LAKE - Erosion Control 1 
LAKE - Inspect 1 
Litter Pick-Up 256 lbs. 
Operate Fixed Pumps 1 
Other Stormwater - Investigate 2 
Site Visit - Contractor 1 
SWPS - Fuel Emergency Pumps 1 
SWSYSTEM - Inspect 1 

Vehicle/Equipment Maintenance 1 
  

Water  
811 - Locate 50 
WHYDRANT - Replace 1 
WMETER - Box/Lid Issue 1 
WMETER - Demo 1 
WMETER - Inspect 1 
WMETER - Install 2 
WMETER - Locate 11 
WMETER - Repair 32 
WMETER - Replace 2 

  
Facilities  

BEACH ACCESS - General Maintenance 1 
BOARDWALK AREA - Trash Removal 1 
MUNICIPAL BEACH STRAND - Trash Removal 2 dumpsters 

  
Sanitation  

Public Can Route 1 
SANITATION - Bulk Waste Collection 18 
SANITATION - Yard Waste Collection 1 
SANITATION - ZONE 3 - Yard Waste Collection 8 loads 

 


